CHAPTER 348—S. F. No. 886 [Not Coded]

An act to authorize certain common school districts to incur indebtedness in excess of the limit provided by Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 475.23.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain school districts authorized to issue bonds. Any common school district having an area in excess of 6,400 acres and which includes a village having a population of less than 1,000 but whose territory is contiguous to the territory of a city having a population in excess of 40,000 and in which the assessed value of real and personal property for purposes of taxation is less than \$250,000, may incur indebtedness and issue bonds pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Chapter 475, but in excess of the limit of indebtedness provided by Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 475.23, for the purpose of acquiring land and building, furnishing and equipping a school house to provide educational facilities of the district.

Sec. 2. Prerequisite conditions. No bonds shall be issued unless approved by a majority of the voters of the district voting on the question at an election therein nor until the State Board of Education has determined that the construction of such school building is necessary to provide adequate educational facilities. A village shall be deemed adjacent to said city although its territory may be separated therefrom by a navigable river.

Approved April 15, 1947.

CHAPTER 349-S. F. No. 909

An act relating to county sanatorium commission; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 376.35.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 376.35, is amended to read as follows:

376.35. Gifts. Subdivision 1. County sanatorium may accept gift from county in which located. The county sanatorium commission is empowered to accept in the name of

the county in which the sanatorium is located as a trust any gift, bequest, grant, or devise of property, both real and personal, from any source, whether subject to the special provisions of the donors or not. The proceeds derived from the sale of any property so acquired, and all gifts of cash, shall be placed to the credit of the tuberculosis sanatorium fund in the treasury of the county in which the sanatorium is located, and shall be disbursed as provided for under section 376.31.

Subd. 2. May accept gift from certain other counties. The county sanatorium commission is empowered to accept from any county not a part of the sanatorium district when the district was first organized but joining the district after its organization, any sum of money agreed to by the commission and said county, and place the money in a separate building fund to be used for the construction of new buildings and furtherance of the new building program of the district. In consideration of the payment of such money from the county to the commission, the county making the payment shall have such interest in all the lands, buildings, equipment and all other assets forming a part of and used in connection with the operation of the sanatorium in such district as may be agreed upon between said commission and said county.

Any such agreements entered into and any such payments made pursuant thereto prior to the passage of this act, are hereby validated, ratified and confirmed to the same extent as though made and entered into subsequent to its passage.

Approved April 15, 1947.

CHAPTER 350—S. F. No. 931 [Coded as Section 192.265, Subdivisions 1, 2, 3]

An act providing for retention of employee status of persons serving in certain military organizations, and providing for enforcement.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[192.265] Status while in military training. Section 1. Subdivision 1. Period of training deemed absence with leave and without pay. Any person who is a duly qualified member of the Organized Reserve Corps of the United States, or of the Enlisted Reserve Corps of the United States, Minnesota